
 

Page 1 - STAFF’S RESPONSE TO KWUA’S MOTION TO RE-OPEN RECORD 
          GENP6660 
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF OREGON 

UE 170 
 
In the Matter of  
 
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 
(dba PacifiCorp) 
 
Request for a General Rate Increase in the 
Company’s Oregon Annual Revenues 
 
(Klamath Basin Irrigator Rates)  

  
 
STAFF’S RESPONSE TO KWUA’S MOTION 
TO RE-OPEN RECORD OR, IN THE 
ALTERNATIVE, REQUEST FOR OFFICIAL 
NOTICE 
 

INTRODUCTION 

 On March 27, 2006, the Klamath Water Users Association (“KWUA”) moved to re-open 

the record, asking that a document filed by PacifiCorp in a FERC proceeding be made part of the 

UE 170 evidentiary record.  In the alternative, KWUA asks that official notice be taken of the 

document.  On March 28, 2006, ALJ Kathryn Logan issued a ruling establishing March 31, 

2006, by 4:00 p.m. as the deadline for filing responses.  Specifically, the ruling states that 

responses are to be limited to whether the docket should be re-opened to admit the requested 

document, or whether official notice should be taken of the document.  Consistent with that 

ruling, Staff takes this opportunity to respond to KWUA’s motion to re-open record or, in the 

alternative, request for official notice (“Motion”). 

 The document at issue is the “Answer of PacifiCorp to Comments Regarding 

Readjustment of Annual Charges” for the use of a government dam before the Federal Energy 

Regulatory Commission (“FERC”) and was filed at FERC in Project No. 2082-040.  Generally 

speaking, the document contains PacifiCorp’s position and arguments on certain issues before 

FERC in the relicensing proceeding of Project No. 2082-040.  

 For the following reasons, KWUA’s Motion should be denied in its entirety. 

/// 

/// 



 

Page 2 - STAFF’S RESPONSE TO KWUA’S MOTION TO RE-OPEN RECORD 
          GENP6660 
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

DISCUSSION 

1.  The Commission should not reopen the record in this proceeding.  

 ORS 756.558(1), which KWUA cites to support its motion to reopen the record, provides 

that after the record closes “no additional evidence shall be received except upon the order of the 

commission and a reasonable opportunity of the parties to examine any witnesses with reference 

to the additional evidence and otherwise rebut and meet such additional evidence.”  The Public 

Utility Commission of Oregon (“Commission”) is expected to issue an order in this docket prior 

to April 16, 2006 (which is a Sunday).  Given the timelines in this docket, KWUA’s Motion does 

not give the parties a reasonable opportunity to examine any witnesses regarding the additional 

evidence and otherwise rebut and meet such additional evidence as required by ORS 756.558(1).     

In that regard, it is important to note that the material KWUA wants to enter into the 

record is not a FERC order, or facts that are not subject to reasonable dispute because they are 

generally known or can be accurately and readily determined by sources whose accuracy cannot 

reasonably be questioned.  Rather, they are PacifiCorp’s arguments to FERC that are disputed 

and undecided by FERC.  In addition, the ALJ’s ruling makes it clear that responses to KWUA’s 

Motion are not to argue about the substance of the material that KWUA wishes to enter into the 

record.  KWUA’s motion to reopen the record should be denied. 

2.  The material that KWUA offers does not meet the requirements for official notice. 

KWUA cites OAR 860-014-0050(1)(a), which provides that the Commission may take 

official notice of all matters of which the courts of the State of Oregon take judicial notice.  

KWUA further cites In re Compensation of Calder, 157 Or App 224, 227 (1998) for the 

proposition that the material at issue in its Motion is the type of material of which Oregon courts 

can take judicial notice.  That case provides that a court or administrative agency may take 

judicial notice of facts “capable of accurate and ready determination by resort to sources whose 

accuracy cannot reasonably be questioned.”  Specifically, Calder involved the use of a medical 



 

Page 3 - STAFF’S RESPONSE TO KWUA’S MOTION TO RE-OPEN RECORD 
          GENP6660 
 

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

dictionary for a definition of a medical term.  See In re Compensation of Calder, 157 Or App at 

227 citing OEC 201(b)(2); ORS 183.450(4). 

Here, KWUA is not requesting that the Commission take official notice of facts.  Rather 

KWUA is requesting that notice be taken regarding arguments and positions that PacifiCorp has 

filed in a FERC proceeding.  PacifiCorp’s arguments and positions are not facts that are “capable 

of accurate and ready determination by resort to sources whose accuracy cannot reasonably be 

questioned.”1  By its very nature, the material is subject to argument.2  This is not a FERC order 

but, rather, comments by one party to a FERC proceeding on a matter which FERC has not yet 

decided.  The offered material is not the type of material that the Commission should take 

official notice of under OAR 860-014-0050(1)(a).   

CONCLUSION 

 For the foregoing reasons, the Commission should deny KWUA’s Motion. 
 
 DATED this 31st day of March 2006. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
HARDY MYERS 
Attorney General 
 
 
/s/David B. Hatton__________ 
David B. Hatton, #75151 
Jason W. Jones, #00059 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Of Attorneys for the Staff of the Public Utility 
Commission of Oregon 

 

                                                 
1 Although it is Staff’s position that the Commission should not take official notice of PacifiCorp’s comments, if the 
Commission were to take official notice, it should take official notice of all the parties’ filings in the FERC docket 
for Project No. 2082-040. 
2 For example, KWUA’s Motion asserts what position PacifiCorp has taken before this Commission.  See Motion at 
1.  However, KWUA makes no cite to the record for this proposition and that is not Staff’s' understanding of 
PacifiCorp’s position on the record.  Of course, there are many other positions on the record regarding the annual 
dam use charges that are not discussed in the material.  This highlights some of the problems that would be incurred 
if the Commission were to reopen the record or take official notice of this material. 
 



 

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
           

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that on March 31, 2006, I served the foregoing upon the parties hereto by 

electronic mail and/or by mailing a true, exact and full copy by regular mail, postage prepaid, or 

by hand-delivery/shuttle mail. 
 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
121 SW SALMON STREET, 1WTC0702 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com 

JIM ABRAHAMSON -- CONFIDENTIAL 
COMMUNITY ACTION DIRECTORS OF OREGON 
PO BOX 7964                    
SALEM OR 97303-0208 
jim@cado-oregon.org 

JIM ABRAHAMSON  -- CONFIDENTIAL 
4035 12TH ST CUTOFF SE STE 110 
SALEM OR 97302 
jim@cado-oregon.org 

JIM ABRAHAMSON  -- CONFIDENTIAL 
945 COLUMBIA ST NE 
SALEM OR 97303 
jim@cado-oregon.org 

GREG ADDINGTON 
KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSOCIATION 
2455 PATTERSON STREET, SUITE 3 
KLAMATH FALLS OR 97603 
greg@cvcwireless.net 

EDWARD BARTELL 
KLAMATH OFF-PROJECT WATER USERS INC 
30474 SPRAGUE RIVER ROAD 
SPRAGUE RIVER OR 97639 

CURTIS G BERKEY 
ALEXANDER, BERKEY, WILLIAMS & WEATHERS 
2030 ADDISON STREET, SUITE 410 
BERKELEY CA 94704 
cberkey@abwwlaw.com 

KURT J BOEHM -- CONFIDENTIAL 
BOEHM KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 E SEVENTH ST - STE 1510 
CINCINNATI OH 45202 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 

LISA BROWN -- CONFIDENTIAL 
WATERWATCH OF OREGON 
213 SW ASH ST STE 208 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
lisa@waterwatch.org 

LOWREY R BROWN -- CONFIDENTIAL 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 
610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 308 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
lowrey@oregoncub.org 

PHIL CARVER 
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 
625 MARION ST NE STE 1 
SALEM OR 97301-3742 
philip.h.carver@state.or.us 

JOAN COTE -- CONFIDENTIAL 
OREGON ENERGY COORDINATORS ASSOCIATION 
2585 STATE ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301 
cotej@mwvcaa.org 

MELINDA J DAVISON -- CONFIDENTIAL 
DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC 
333 SW TAYLOR, STE. 400 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
mail@dvclaw.com 

JOHN DEVOE -- CONFIDENTIAL 
WATERWATCH OF OREGON 
213 SW ASH STREET, SUITE 208 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
john@waterwatch.org 

JASON EISDORFER -- CONFIDENTIAL 
CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 
610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
jason@oregoncub.org 

JOHN M ERIKSSON 
STOEL RIVES LLP 
201 SOUTH MAIN ST 
SALT LAKE CITY UT 84111 
jmeriksson@stoel.com 

RANDALL J FALKENBERG -- CONFIDENTIAL 
RFI CONSULTING INC 
PMB 362 
8351 ROSWELL RD 
ATLANTA GA 30350 
consultrfi@aol.com 

EDWARD A FINKLEA -- CONFIDENTIAL 
CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN & LLOYD  
1001 SW 5TH, SUITE 2000 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
efinklea@chbh.com 



 

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
           

Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 

Salem, OR 97301-4096 
(503) 378-6322 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

JUDY JOHNSON -- CONFIDENTIAL 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
PO BOX 2148 
SALEM OR 97308-2148 
judy.johnson@state.or.us 

MICHAEL L KURTZ -- CONFIDENTIAL 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 E 7TH ST STE 1510 
CINCINNATI OH 45202-4454 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 

JIM MCCARTHY -- CONFIDENTIAL 
OREGON NATURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL 
PO BOX 151 
ASHLAND OR 97520 
jm@onrc.org 

KATHERINE A MCDOWELL -- CONFIDENTIAL 
STOEL RIVES LLP 
900 SW FIFTH AVE STE 1600 
PORTLAND OR 97204-1268 
kamcdowell@stoel.com 

BILL MCNAMEE 
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
PO BOX 2148 
SALEM OR 97308-2148 
bill.mcnamee@state.or.us 

DANIEL W MEEK -- CONFIDENTIAL 
DANIEL W MEEK ATTORNEY AT LAW 
10949 SW 4TH AVE 
PORTLAND OR 97219 
dan@meek.net 

NANCY NEWELL 
3917 NE SKIDMORE 
PORTLAND OR 97211 
ogec2@hotmail.com 

MICHAEL W ORCUTT 
HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE FISHERIES DEPT 
PO BOX 417 
HOOPA CA 95546 
director@pcweb.net 

STEPHEN R PALMER 
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL SOLICITOR 
2800 COTTAGE WAY, RM E-1712 
SACRAMENTO CA 95825 

STEVE PEDERY 
OREGON NATURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL 
5825 NORTH GREELEY AVENUE  
PORTLAND OR 97214 
sp@onrc.org 

MATTHEW W PERKINS -- CONFIDENTIAL 
DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC 
333 SW TAYLOR, STE 400 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
mwp@dvclaw.com 

JANET L PREWITT -- CONFIDENTIAL 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us 

THOMAS P SCHLOSSER 
MORISSET, SCHLOSSER, JOZWIAK & MCGAW 
801 SECOND AVE, SUITE 1115 
SEATTLE WA 98104-1509 
t.schlosser@msaj.com 

GLEN H SPAIN -- CONFIDENTIAL 
PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S ASSOC 
PO BOX 11170 
EUGENE OR 97440-3370 
fish1ifr@aol.com 

DOUGLAS C TINGEY 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
121 SW SALMON 1WTC13 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
doug.tingey@pgn.com 

SCOTT W WILLIAMS 
ALEXANDER, BERKEY, WILLIAMS & WEATHERS 
2030 ADDISON STREET, SUITE 410 
BERKELEY CA 94704 
swilliams@abwwlaw.com 

PAUL M WRIGLEY 
PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT 
825 NE MULTNOMAH STE 800 
PORTLAND OR 97232 
paul.wrigley@pacificorp.com 

 

 
 
Neoma A. Lane______________ 
Neoma A. Lane 
Legal Secretary  
Regulated Utility & Business Section   
Department of Justice 


