1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION		
2	OF OREGON		
3	UE 170		
4	In the Matter of		
5	PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY	STAFF'S RESPONSE TO KWUA'S MOTION	
6	(dba PacifiCorp)	TO RE-OPEN RECORD OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, REQUEST FOR OFFICIAL	
7	Request for a General Rate Increase in the Company's Oregon Annual Revenues	NOTICE NOTICE	
8	(Klamath Basin Irrigator Rates)		
9	INTRODUCTION		
10	On March 27, 2006, the Klamath Water Users Association ("KWUA") moved to re-open		
11	the record, asking that a document filed by PacifiCorp in a FERC proceeding be made part of the		
12	UE 170 evidentiary record. In the alternative, KWUA asks that official notice be taken of the		
13	document. On March 28, 2006, ALJ Kathryn Logan issued a ruling establishing March 31,		
14	2006, by 4:00 p.m. as the deadline for filing responses. Specifically, the ruling states that		
15	responses are to be limited to whether the docket should be re-opened to admit the requested		
16	document, or whether official notice should be taken of the document. Consistent with that		
17	ruling, Staff takes this opportunity to respond to KWUA's motion to re-open record or, in the		
18	alternative, request for official notice ("Motion").		
19	The document at issue is the "Answer of PacifiCorp to Comments Regarding		
20	Readjustment of Annual Charges" for the use of a government dam before the Federal Energy		
21	Regulatory Commission ("FERC") and was filed at FERC in Project No. 2082-040. Generally		
22	speaking, the document contains PacifiCorp's position and arguments on certain issues before		
23	FERC in the relicensing proceeding of Project No. 2082-040.		
24	For the following reasons, KWUA's Motion should be denied in its entirety.		
25	///		
26	///		

DISCUSSION

1.	The Co	mmission	should	not reo	pen the	record in	this	proceeding.

	ORS 756.558(1), which KWUA cites to support its motion to reopen the record, provides
that af	fter the record closes "no additional evidence shall be received except upon the order of the
comm	ission and a reasonable opportunity of the parties to examine any witnesses with reference
to the	additional evidence and otherwise rebut and meet such additional evidence." The Public
Utility	Commission of Oregon ("Commission") is expected to issue an order in this docket prior
to Apr	ril 16, 2006 (which is a Sunday). Given the timelines in this docket, KWUA's Motion does
not giv	ve the parties a reasonable opportunity to examine any witnesses regarding the additional
eviden	nce and otherwise rebut and meet such additional evidence as required by ORS 756.558(1).
	In that regard, it is important to note that the material KWUA wants to enter into the
record	is not a FERC order, or facts that are not subject to reasonable dispute because they are
genera	ally known or can be accurately and readily determined by sources whose accuracy cannot
reason	nably be questioned. Rather, they are PacifiCorp's arguments to FERC that are disputed
and un	ndecided by FERC. In addition, the ALJ's ruling makes it clear that responses to KWUA's
Motio	n are not to argue about the substance of the material that KWUA wishes to enter into the
record	I. KWUA's motion to reopen the record should be denied.
2. Th	e material that KWUA offers does not meet the requirements for official notice.
	KWUA cites OAR 860-014-0050(1)(a), which provides that the Commission may take
officia	al notice of all matters of which the courts of the State of Oregon take judicial notice.
KWU	A further cites In re Compensation of Calder, 157 Or App 224, 227 (1998) for the
propos	sition that the material at issue in its Motion is the type of material of which Oregon courts
can tal	ke judicial notice. That case provides that a court or administrative agency may take
judicia	al notice of facts "capable of accurate and ready determination by resort to sources whose

accuracy cannot reasonably be questioned." Specifically, Calder involved the use of a medical

1	dictionary for a definition of a medical term. See In re Compensation of Calder, 157 Or App at		
2	227 citing OEC 201(b)(2); ORS 183.450(4).		
3	Here, KWUA is not requesting that the Commission take official notice of facts. Rather		
4	KWUA is requesting that notice be taken regarding arguments and positions that PacifiCorp has		
5	filed in a FERC proceeding. PacifiCorp's arguments and positions are not facts that are "capable		
6	of accurate and ready determination by resort to sources whose accuracy cannot reasonably be		
7	questioned." By its very nature, the material is subject to argument. This is not a FERC order		
8	but, rather, comments by one party to a FERC proceeding on a matter which FERC has not yet		
9	decided. The offered material is not the type of material that the Commission should take		
10	official notice of under OAR 860-014-0050(1)(a).		
11	CONCLUSION		
12	For the foregoing reasons, the Commission should deny KWUA's Motion.		
13	DATED this 31st day of March 2006.		
14	Respectfully submitted,		
15	HARDY MYERS		
16	Attorney General		
17			
18	/s/David B. Hatton David B. Hatton, #75151		
19	Jason W. Jones, #00059		
20	Assistant Attorneys General Of Attorneys for the Staff of the Public Utility		
21	Commission of Oregon		
22			
23	Although it is Staff's position that the Commission should not take official notice of PacifiCorp's comments, if the		
24	Commission were to take official notice, it should take official notice of all the parties' filings in the FERC docket for Project No. 2082-040.		
25	² For example, KWUA's Motion asserts what position PacifiCorp has taken before this Commission. <i>See</i> Motion at 1. However, KWUA makes no cite to the record for this proposition and that is not Staff's' understanding of		
26	PacifiCorp's position on the record. Of course, there are many other positions on the record regarding the annual dam use charges that are not discussed in the material. This highlights some of the problems that would be incurred		

Page 3 - STAFF'S RESPONSE TO KWUA'S MOTION TO RE-OPEN RECORD

GENP6660 Department of Justice

if the Commission were to reopen the record or take official notice of this material.

Department of Justice 1162 Court Street NE Salem, OR 97301-4096 (503) 378-6322

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

- 2 I certify that on March 31, 2006, I served the foregoing upon the parties hereto by
- 3 electronic mail and/or by mailing a true, exact and full copy by regular mail, postage prepaid, or
- 4 by hand-delivery/shuttle mail.

1

5		
6	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS 121 SW SALMON STREET, 1WTC0702 PORTLAND OR 97204	JIM ABRAHAMSON CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNITY ACTION DIRECTORS OF OREGON PO BOX 7964 SALEM OR 97303-0208
7	pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com	jim@cado-oregon.org
8	JIM ABRAHAMSON CONFIDENTIAL 4035 12TH ST CUTOFF SE STE 110 SALEM OR 97302	JIM ABRAHAMSON CONFIDENTIAL 945 COLUMBIA ST NE SALEM OR 97303
9	jim@cado-oregon.org	jim@cado-oregon.org
10	GREG ADDINGTON KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSOCIATION 2455 PATTERSON STREET, SUITE 3	EDWARD BARTELL KLAMATH OFF-PROJECT WATER USERS INC 30474 SPRAGUE RIVER ROAD
11	KLAMATH FALLS OR 97603 greg@cvcwireless.net	SPRAGUE RIVER OR 97639
12	CURTIS G BERKEY	KURT J BOEHM CONFIDENTIAL
13	ALEXANDER, BERKEY, WILLIAMS & WEATHERS 2030 ADDISON STREET, SUITE 410 BERKELEY CA 94704 cberkey@abwwlaw.com	BOEHM KURTZ & LOWRY 36 E SEVENTH ST - STE 1510 CINCINNATI OH 45202 kboehm@bkllawfirm.com
14	cberkey@abwwiaw.com	
15	LISA BROWN CONFIDENTIAL WATERWATCH OF OREGON 213 SW ASH ST STE 208	LOWREY R BROWN CONFIDENTIAL CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON 610 SW BROADWAY, SUITE 308
16	PORTLAND OR 97204 lisa@waterwatch.org	PORTLAND OR 97205 lowrey@oregoncub.org
17	PHIL CARVER OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY	JOAN COTE CONFIDENTIAL OREGON ENERGY COORDINATORS ASSOCIATION
18	625 MARION ST NE STE 1 SALEM OR 97301-3742	2585 STATE ST NE SALEM OR 97301
19	philip.h.carver@state.or.us	cotej@mwvcaa.org
20	MELINDA J DAVISON CONFIDENTIAL DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC 333 SW TAYLOR, STE. 400	JOHN DEVOE CONFIDENTIAL WATERWATCH OF OREGON 213 SW ASH STREET, SUITE 208
21	PORTLAND OR 97204 mail@dvclaw.com	PORTLAND OR 97204 john@waterwatch.org
22	JASON EISDORFER CONFIDENTIAL CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON	JOHN M ERIKSSON STOEL RIVES LLP
23	610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205	201 SOUTH MAIN ST SALT LAKE CITY UT 84111
24	jason@oregoncub.org	jmeriksson@stoel.com
25	RANDALL J FALKENBERG CONFIDENTIAL RFI CONSULTING INC PMB 362	EDWARD A FINKLEA CONFIDENTIAL CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT HAAGENSEN & LLOYD 1001 SW 5TH, SUITE 2000
26	8351 ROSWELL RD ATLANTA GA 30350 consultrfi@aol.com	PORTLAND OR 97204 efinklea@chbh.com
_		

1 2	JUDY JOHNSON CONFIDENTIAL PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION PO BOX 2148 SALEM OR 97308-2148	MICHAEL L KURTZ CONFIDENTIAL BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 36 E 7TH ST STE 1510 CINCINNATI OH 45202-4454
	judy.johnson@state.or.us	mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com
3	JIM MCCARTHY CONFIDENTIAL OREGON NATURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL PO BOX 151	KATHERINE A MCDOWELL CONFIDENTIAL STOEL RIVES LLP 900 SW FIFTH AVE STE 1600
5	ASHLAND OR 97520 jm@onrc.org	PORTLAND OR 97204-1268 kamcdowell@stoel.com
6	BILL MCNAMEE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION	DANIEL W MEEK CONFIDENTIAL DANIEL W MEEK ATTORNEY AT LAW
7	PO BOX 2148 SALEM OR 97308-2148 bill.mcnamee@state.or.us	10949 SW 4TH AVE PORTLAND OR 97219 dan@meek.net
9	NANCY NEWELL 3917 NE SKIDMORE PORTLAND OR 97211 ogec2@hotmail.com	MICHAEL W ORCUTT HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE FISHERIES DEPT PO BOX 417 HOOPA CA 95546 director@pcweb.net
101112	STEPHEN R PALMER OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL SOLICITOR 2800 COTTAGE WAY, RM E-1712 SACRAMENTO CA 95825	STEVE PEDERY OREGON NATURAL RESOURCES COUNCIL 5825 NORTH GREELEY AVENUE PORTLAND OR 97214 sp@onrc.org
13	MATTHEW W PERKINS CONFIDENTIAL DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC	JANET L PREWITT CONFIDENTIAL DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
14	333 SW TAYLOR, STE 400 PORTLAND OR 97204 mwp@dvclaw.com	1162 COURT ST NE SALEM OR 97301-4096 janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us
151617	THOMAS P SCHLOSSER MORISSET, SCHLOSSER, JOZWIAK & MCGAW 801 SECOND AVE, SUITE 1115 SEATTLE WA 98104-1509 t.schlosser@msaj.com	GLEN H SPAIN CONFIDENTIAL PACIFIC COAST FEDERATION OF FISHERMEN'S ASSOC PO BOX 11170 EUGENE OR 97440-3370 fish1ifr@aol.com
18	DOUGLAS C TINGEY PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC	SCOTT W WILLIAMS ALEXANDER, BERKEY, WILLIAMS & WEATHERS
19	121 SW SALMON 1WTC13 PORTLAND OR 97204 doug.tingey@pgn.com	2030 ADDISON STREET, SUITE 410 BERKELEY CA 94704 swilliams@abwwlaw.com
20	PAUL M WRIGLEY PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT	
21	825 NE MULTNOMAH STE 800 PORTLAND OR 97232 paul.wrigley@pacificorp.com	
22	Page 111 Spagnoof Proofit	
23		N. A. I.
24		Neoma A. Lane Neoma A. Lane
25		Legal Secretary Regulated Utility & Business Section
0.0		Daniel de la contraction

26

Department of Justice